

Motor Accident Claim Case No. 48 of 2024

**Present : Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu,
Judge, MAC Tribunal cum District Judge in charge,
Cooch Behar, (JO Code -WB00654)**

02

21/03/2025

Today is the date fixed for service return.

Postal track report as filed by the claimants be kept in the record.

Postal article in respect of the opposite party No. 1 has been returned to this court with an endorsement '**Deceased**' there of.

On the other hand, it appears that notice upon the opposite party No. 3 has not been served.

The claimant is directed to take steps accordingly upon both the opposite parties as mentioned above.

The opposite party No.2 appears by filing respective Vokatnama through counsel with a prayer to dismiss the case as not maintainable on the ground stated there in the application.

Let Vokatnama along with the petition be kept in record.

Ld. P.O is on leave. I am in charge of this court.

Fix **22/07/2025** for hearing petition of non maintainability of the case and steps.

W/O against the above petition if any, in the meantime.

Sd/- M.K.Kundu

**Judge, MAC Tribunal cum District Judge in charge,
Cooch Behar**